
 

 

 

When telephoning, please ask for:  
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date:  22 November 2021 

 
 
To all Members of the Streetwise Oversight Board 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Streetwise Oversight Board will be held on Monday, 29 
November 2021 at 11.00 am in the Council Chamber at Rushcliffe Arena to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Exclusion of the Public  

 
 To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 

(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 26th August 2021 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Business Plan Update (Pages 5 - 46) 
 

5.   Revised Company Articles (Pages 47 - 72) 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S J Robinson  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor   
Councillors: A Edyvean, G Moore, P Linfield, K Marriott and S Sull 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

STREETWISE OVERSIGHT BOARD 
THURSDAY, 26 AUGUST 2021 

Held at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman) and A Edyvean 
Officers K Marriott, P Linfield, S Sull  

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

N Carter – Managing Director – Streetwise  
K Daniell – Non-executive Director - Streetwise 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies. 

 
2 Exclusion of the Public 

 
 It was resolved that under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 

(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

3 Minutes of the last meeting of Rushcliffe Enterprises Limited - 30 
November 2020 
 

 The minutes of the Rushcliffe Enterprises Limited meeting on 30 November 
2020 were approved as a true record of the meeting.  
  

4 Update on the year end position from the Managing Director 
 

 The Managing Director – Streetwise delivered a presentation to the Board 
which detailed an update on the year end position, an overview of trading 
conditions and prospective contacts and an update on their business plan.  
 
Keith Daniell praised the staff at Streetwise for their service and commitment 
throughout the pandemic.  
 
It was noted that the implications of the Bingham Leisure Centre nearing 
completion were minimal. It was also agreed that Streetwise’s business plan 
needed to be updated to make it fit for purpose.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
The board members thanked the Managing Director for delivering his 
presentation and answering their questions.  
 

5 Governance Arrangements 
 

 The Chief Executive presented their report which outlined the governance 
arrangements for Streetwise.  
 
It was agreed that a cabinet member would be made an additional member of 
the board, and that Councillor Robinson would inform the Chief Executive 
when this decision had been made so that the constitution could be updated.  
 
It was noted that the Council’s contract with Streetwise was currently being 
reviewed by Kelake Ltd with a value for money assessment. The report 
produced by Kelake Ltd would be reviewed by the Managing Director and 
Rushcliffe Officers in the first instance before being considered further.  
 
It was proposed that an informal Workshop in with Cabinet members should be 
held in September to receive details of the Kelake report. This would be 
followed up by more formal reporting on the future of the contract via Cabinet. 
 
It was also noted that an additional non-executive director should be appointed 
if the company continues and that Keith Daniell’s contract was renewed until 
July 2022.  
 
It was agreed that the profitability and risk of Streetwise potentially acquiring 
spotlight cleaning services needed to be considered as it was not compatible 
with Streetwise’s social enterprise objectives. It was agreed that Streetwise’s 
social enterprise values needed to be considered and included in future 
presentations to the Board, along with their commitment to the environment.    
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.38 am. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 2



Document is Restricted

Page 3

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26th August 2021
	4 Business Plan Update
	5 Revised Company Articles



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

STREETWISE OVERSIGHT BOARD 
MONDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2021 

Held at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Councillors: S J Robinson (Chairman), A Edyvean and G Moore 
Officers: K Marriott (Chair), P Linfield and S Sull 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

N Carter       Managing Director, Streetwise 
K Daniell      Non-Executive Director, Streetwise 

  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 E Richardson Executive Secretary 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors   
 

6 Apologies for Absence 
 

 There were no apologies. 
 

7 Exclusion of the Public 
 

 It was resolved that under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
8 Minutes of the meeting held on 26th August 2021 

 
 The minutes of the Streetwise Oversight Board meeting on 26 August 

2021 were approved as a true record. 
 
The Chief Executive welcomed Cllr Moore as a new member of the 
Streetwise Oversight Board.  

 
9 Business Plan Update 

 
 The Managing Director of Streetwise Environmental Ltd presented the 

Business Plan to the Board. 
 
He confirmed that much time had been spent formulating the business 



 

 

 

plan, and even considering recent events and the impact of the 
pandemic, it remained viable, albeit delayed by 18 months due to covid-
19. He confirmed that the Streetwise Board had revisited the plan and 
targets and determined that fundamentally the strategy remained the 
same. He confirmed that the plan was underpinned by a combination of 
acquisitions and organic growth 
 
He outlined strategic plans for the future, including organic growth 
through tenders, acquisitions and increasing grounds maintenance work. 
There were also proposals to expand the tree team. 
 
The Managing Director referred to carbon neutral, being something that 
he fully supported, and which made commercial and environmental 
sense. He noted, however, that it was expensive to introduce and that 
some of the technology had not performed as required in trials.   
 
Initial research suggested that the company vehicles could use 
alternative fuel based on vegetable oil, which would reduce carbon 
emissions immediately but would cost more.  

 
Regarding the company’s carbon reduction plan, Cllr Robinson 
suggested including milestones, such as a target to reduce CO2 
emissions by X.  
 
The Managing Director clarified regarding red diesel, that whilst the 
company could currently use red diesel in their tractors and some 
mowers which were not road using, the regulations were changing and 
that would no longer be possible.  
 
The Board confirmed that it had been agreed for Keith Daniel’s contract 
be extended to next year.  

 
10 Revised Company Articles 

 
 The Monitoring Officer presented the revised company Articles to the 

Board. 
 
The Articles have been updated to incorporate the new Streetwise 
Oversight Board into the definition section and for reserved matters that 
were previously dealt with by Rushcliffe Enterprises Ltd to now report to 
Streetwise Oversight Board. 
 
The Board resolved to Approve the proposed variations to the Articles of 
the Streetwise Trading Ltd and to approve the changes to the Articles for 
the Streetwise Environmental Ltd.  
   

11 Date of the Next Meeting 
 

 The Board agreed that the next meeting be arranged by the Company 
Secretary on a date convenient to all and to be held shortly after the 
Cabinet meeting in January 2022. 

 



 

 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.15 am. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


